

Forester's Falls, Ontario

July 7, 1982

The regular monthly meeting of Council of Ross Township was held in the Council Chamber on July 7, 1982, with all Council members present.

Moved by Jack Ferguson, seconded by Ray Bennett, that the June minutes be adopted as circulated.

Rewe Alden May was appointed to represent Township of Ross at the opening ceremonies for the Cobden and District High School Reunion.

Felix Rathwell, Road Superintendent, was instructed to place road counters on the Grant's Settlement road to determine traffic.

The Clerk-Treasurer and a member of Council shall attend the meeting of Assessment Region No. 4 at the Royal Canadian Legion, Pembroke, on July 22, 1982.

Moved by Alvin Stone, seconded by Ray Bennett, that Council for the Township of Ross approve payment for General Account Voucher # 6, and Waterworks Account # 6 for the month of June 1982. The amounts respectively are \$96,519.05 and \$723.06.

Moved by Ray Bennett, seconded by Alvin Stone that Council pay Road Voucher # 6 for the month of June, 1982, in the amount of \$27,922.02.

Moved by Alvin Stone, seconded by Ray Bennett that Council for the Township of Ross approve the following rates for the Assistant Waterworks Superintendent:  
For work while under the Superintendent \$5.80 per hour.  
In the absence of the Superintendent the Assistant Superintendent will be paid at the rate of \$8.00 per hour.

Moved by Jack Bell, seconded by Jack Ferguson that Council appoint Hubert Edmour as dog tax collector for the year 1982 for \$3.00 per dog. The fee per dog shall be \$8.00 for 1st dog and \$11.00 for each additional dog.

Moved by Jack Bell, seconded by Jack Ferguson that Council give a Grant to Cobden Agricultural Society for \$100.00 for 1982 Fair. Also the North Renfrew Agricultural Society a grant of \$75.00 for their 1982 Fair.



Forester's Falls, Ontario

(cont) July 7, 1982

The meeting was adjourned, and the next regular meeting of Council shall be held August 4, 1982 at 8:00 PM in the Council Chambers.

Alden May Reeve  
Eleanor Talbert Dep. Clerk

Forester's Falls, Ont

July, 1982

The following motion was passed at a special meeting in July:

Moved by G. Bell seconded by J. Ferguson that Council pass resolution approving the proposed modifications to the Township of Ross Official Plan as outlined in letter dated March 5, 1982, from the Ministry of Housing with the exception of the Ministry of Natural Resources new policy regarding 101 year flood in the Clemons area.

Alden May Reeve  
A. Hood Clerk

Forester's Falls, Ontario

August 4, 1982

The regular meeting of the Ross Municipal Council was held on August 4th 1982 in the council chambers with all members present.

Moved by Ray Bennett seconded by John Bell that the July meeting minutes be adopted as circulated.

Moved by Ray Bennett seconded by Alvin Stone that Council pay road voucher # 7 for the month of July 1982 in the amount of \$56,667.92.

Moved by Alvin Stone seconded by Ray Bennett that Council for the Township of Ross approve payment for Voucher # 7 for the month of July 1982 as follows:

General Voucher # 7	\$155,090.87
Waterworks Account # 7	337.34
Total	\$155,428.21

Moved by John Bell seconded by Jack Ferguson that Ross Twp Road Superintendent, Felix Rathwell be authorized to sign all necessary documents with Ottawa Gas to install a gas main.